

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA**

IN RE: AQUEOUS FILM-FORMING
FOAMS PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION

MDL No. 2-18-mn-2873-RMG

This Document Relates to:

City of Camden, et al. v. 3M Company,

Case No. 2:23-cv-03147-RMG

**STATES' AND SOVEREIGNS' OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT, FOR CERTIFICATION
OF SETTLEMENT CLASS AND FOR PERMISSION TO
DISSEMINATE CLASS NOTICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Applicable Legal Standard.....	3
B. The Settlement’s Indemnity Clause Is Overbroad and Could Shift Billions in Liability from 3M to the Public	6
1. Section 11.6.3 Is Fatally Broad As Written	7
2. The Indemnity Obligations of Section 11.6.3 Are Unlimited.....	9
3. The Indemnity Obligations Are Against Public Policy	10
4. The Notice Is Insufficient	13
C. The Settlement’s Overbroad Release Prejudices Sovereigns	13
D. Any Antisuit Injunction Should Be Carefully Tailored to Exclude Sovereign Cases That Are Currently Pending Outside This MDL.....	16
E. The Proposed Class Notice Is Insufficient.....	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1988 Tr. for Allen Child. Dated 8/8/88 v. Banner Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 513 (4th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4
<i>City of Long Beach v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. CV 16-3493 FMO, 2020 WL 7060140 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2020)	10, 15
<i>City of Long Beach v. Monsanto</i> , No. 2:16-cv-03493, ECF No. 254 (C.D. Cal.)	6
<i>City-Cnty. Solid Waste Control Bd. v. Cap. City Leasing, Inc.</i> , 813 S.W.2d 705 (Tex. App.—Austin 1991, writ denied)	12
<i>Daniels v. Aéropostale W., Inc.</i> , No. C 12–05755 WHA, 2014 WL 2215708 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2014).....	13
<i>In re Deborah Heart & Lung Ctr. SFY 2009 Charity Care Subsidy Allocation</i> , 8 A.3d 250 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010).....	11
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Grady v. RCM Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 5:22-cv-00842 JLS-SHK, 2023 WL 3327093 (C.D. Cal. May 2, 2023)	4
<i>Harris v. Vector Mktg. Corp.</i> , No. C-08-5198 EMC, 2011 WL 1627973 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2011)	5
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	4, 5
<i>Johns-Manville Corp. v. United States</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 1 (1987)	11
<i>In re: Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prods. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020)	3, 4, 5
<i>Macy v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. 3:15-cv-819-DJH-CHL, 2019 WL 6684522 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 6, 2019)	5

Naranjo v. Cnty. of Rio Arriba, State of N.M.,
862 F. Supp. 328 (D.N.M. 1994)12

Santa Fe Water & Light Co. v. Santa Fe Cnty.,
224 P. 402 (N.M. 1924)12

Spann v. J.C. Penney Corp.,
314 F.R.D. 312 (C.D. Cal. 2016)5

State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
126 A.3d 266 (N.H. 2015)15

State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019)15

Stephens v. Farmers Rest. Grp.,
329 F.R.D. 476 (D.D.C. 2019).....4

T & N. O. R.R. v. Galveston Cnty.,
169 S.W.2d 713 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1943).....12

Taylor v. W. Marine Prods., Inc.,
No. C 13–04916 WHA, 2014 WL 4683926 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2014)15

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....11

Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 1341, 1342, & 151711

HAW REV. STAT. § 5511

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 44, § 212

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 40A:4-112

N.M. STAT. ANN. § 6-6-1111

1 N. MAR. I. CODE § 740111

TENN. CODE ANN. § 6-56-205.....11

TENN. CODE ANN. § 7-82-701.....12

Other Authorities

ARIZ. CONST. art. IX, § 711

CAL. CONST. art. XVI, §§ 6, 17.....11

COLO. CONST. art. V, § 34, art. XI, §§ 1-2.....11

CONN. CONST. art. I, § 1.....11

HAW. CONST. art. VII, § 411

MASS. CONST. art. of amend., art. LXII, § 111

15 McQUILLIN MUN. CORP. § 41:3 (3d ed.)12

ME. CONST. art. IX, § 14.....11

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.612 (2004)4

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.321 (2004)18

MD. CONST. art. III, § 34.....11

MINN. CONST. art. XI, §§ 2, 1211

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:10 (Supp. 2021).....5

N.H. CONST. pt. 2, art. V11

N.J. CONST. art. VIII, § 2, P 1, art. VIII, § 3, PP 2-311

N.M. CONST. art. IV, §§ 26, 3111

N.Y. CONST. art. VIII, §§ 4, 10, art. X § 511

N.M.I. CONST. art. X, §§ 1, 6.....11

PA. CONST. art. VIII, § 811

R.I. CONST. art. VI, §§ 11, 1611

TENN. CONST. art. II, § 3111

TEX. CONST. art. III, §§ 50, 52, art. VIII, § 3, art. XVI, § 611

U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 9, cl. 711

VT. CONST. ch. II, § 2711

WIS. CONST. art. XI, § 3.....11
